

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADFORD DISNEY LUND,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID J. COWAN, THE HONORABLE, LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT; LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT,
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LANNY DAVIS
DAVIS GOLDBERG &
GALPER, PLLC
1120 20TH ST. NW
SUITE 700 NORTH
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 899-3834
LDAVIS@DGGPLLC.COM

SANDRA SLATON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
HORNE SLATON PLLC
6720 N. SCOTTSDALE ROAD
SUITE 285
SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85253
(480) 518-2154
SLATON@HORNESLATON.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
Background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDINGS THAT BECAUSE OF JUDGE COWAN'S JUDICIAL IMMUNITY THE DOCTRINE OF RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR DID NOT APPLY TO PETITIONER'S TITLE II ADA CLAIM EVEN THOUGH THAT DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE FOURTH, SIXTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS DECISIONS, TOGETHER WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION ON JUDICIAL IMMUNITY IN <i>PULLIAM V. ALLEN</i>	16
A. Pursuant to the Fourth Circuit's Deci- sions Judicial Immunity Does Not Apply to Title II ADA Claims	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Applying Absolute Judicial Immunity to Title II of the ADA Claims Seeking Equitable Relief Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Pulliam</i>	21
C. Judicial Immunity Is an Individual Protection and Cannot Apply to Public Entities Sued Under Title II of the ADA Claims	23
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO DECIDE THAT PETITIONER SHOULD HAVE BEEN ABLE TO SEEK PROSPECTIVE DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST A SITTING JUDGE ON HIS § 1983 CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS EVEN THOUGH NINE OF THE THIRTEEN CIRCUITS HAVE ALL HELD THAT SUCH RELIEF IS AVAILABLE.....	30
A. Declaratory Relief Is Still Available Against Judges For Civil Rights Violations Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983	30
B. Counts 1-4 Were Not Rendered Moot by Judge Cowan’s Voluntary Cessation of the Appointment of a GAL and His Ultimate Recusal from Petitioner’s Case..	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
--	------

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 15, 2021).....	1a
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California Granting Motion to Dismiss and Denying Motion to Amend the Complaint (July 27, 2020).....	17a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (August 23, 2021)	41a
--	-----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Relevant Statutory Provisions	43a
-------------------------------------	-----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Badillo v. Thorpe</i> ,	
158 F. App'x 208 (11th Cir. 2005)	12, 20, 23
<i>Bingler v. Johnson</i> ,	
394 U.S. 741 (1969)	13
<i>Bolin v. Story</i> ,	
225 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Bonner v. Lewis</i> ,	
857 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1988)	25
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021)	12, 13
<i>Brandon E. ex rel. Listenbee v. Reynolds</i> ,	
201 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Brown v. Rhode Island</i> ,	
511 F. App'x 4 (1st Cir. 2013)	30
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	23, 24
<i>Corliss v. O'Brien</i> ,	
200 F. App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Crumbaker v. McLean Cty., Ky.</i> ,	
37 F. App'x 784 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 20, 23
<i>Duvall v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> ,	
260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Geness v. Pennsylvania</i> ,	
503 F. Supp. 3d 318 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> ,	
406 U.S. 715 (1972)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. McCuskey</i> , 72 F. App'x 475 (7th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Just. Network Inc. v. Craighead Cty.</i> , 931 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 2019)	15, 21, 30, 31
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	32, 33, 34
<i>Kossick v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 731 (1961).....	14, 15
<i>Lawrence v. Kuenhold</i> , 271 F. App'x 763 (10th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Livingston v. Guice</i> , 68 F.3d 460 (4th Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 576 U.S. 143 (2015)	12
<i>Mir v. Kirchmeyer</i> , No. 20-1659, 2021 WL 4484916 (2d Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	24
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	15
<i>Plumley v. Austin</i> , 574 U.S. 1127 (2015)	12, 13
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984)	passim
<i>Roth v. King</i> , 449 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schepp v. Fremont Cty., Wyo.</i> , 900 F.2d 1448 (10th Cir. 1990)	30
<i>Severin v. Par. of Jefferson</i> , 357 F. App’x 601 (5th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. O’Malley</i> , 383 U.S. 627 (1966)	14
<i>Ward v. City of Norwalk</i> , 640 F. App’x 462 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	12
<i>Zukle v. Regents of Univ. of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI	25, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 7, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1447	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12101	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12131	passim
42 U.S.C. § 12132	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	13

REGULATIONS

26 CFR 1.117	14
